

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
ex rel. HOWARD BECK, M.D.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Relator	)	
	)	Civil No. 5:17-cv-00052-C
v.	)	
	)	
ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SYSTEM, et al.	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**  
**THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. APPLICABLE LAW</b> .....	4
<b>A. The False Claims Act</b> .....	4
<b>B. Pleading Standards</b> .....	4
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>A. THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR PRECLUDES RELATOR’S LAWSUIT</b> .....	5
1. Public disclosure of allegations or transactions .....	6
2. “Based upon” .....	8
3. Original source.....	10
<b>B. ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SYSTEM, COVENANT HEALTH SYSTEM AND     COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER SHOULD BE DISMISSED</b> .....	10
<b>C. RELATOR’S FCA CLAIMS (COUNTS 1-4) SHOULD BE DISMISSED     FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM</b> .....	11
1. Relator Fails to Plead a Violation of the Anti-Kickback Statute .....	12
2. Relator Fails to Plead a Violation of the Stark Law .....	13
a) Relator fails to allege referrals of DHS. ....	15
b) Relator fails to negate Stark’s <i>bona fide</i> employment exception.....	15
(1) Relator fails to allege non-FMV compensation. ....	16
(2) Relator fails to allege commercially unreasonable compensation. ....	19
(3) Relator fails to establish that Defendants considered the volume or value of referrals. ....	21
3. Relator Fails to Sufficiently Identify an Actual False Claim.....	21
4. Relator Fails to Establish a Viable Conspiracy Claim .....	23
<b>D. RELATOR’S STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED</b> .....	24

<b>1. Relator’s California Unfair Compensation Act Claim Must be Dismissed .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>2. Relator Fails to State a Claim Under the TMFPA .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>25</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Barber v. Paychex, Inc.</i> , No. 09-20990-CIV, 2010 WL 2836333, at *8 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2010).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bookwalter v. UPMC</i> , 938 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Brown v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , No. 6:06-cv-1943, 2008 WL 2561975 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2008) .....	7
<i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 499 (N.D. Tex. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. U.S. ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 858 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6, 25
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Davis v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-645, 2010 WL 3239228 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	22
<i>Deauville Corp. v. Federated Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 1183 (5th Cir.1985) .....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dekort v. Integrated Coast Guard Sys.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 519 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , Case No. 3:05-cv-02858-MBS, 2010 WL4000188 (D.S.C. 2010), ECF No. 358.....	18
<i>Elliott v. Tilton</i> , 89 F.3d 260 (5th Cir.1996) .....	23
<i>Fed. Recovery Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 72 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	5

*U.S. ex rel. Foster v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....25

*Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.*,  
689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012) .....21

*U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti*,  
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 5, 14, 22, 23

*U.S. ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Industries, Inc.*,  
872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017) .....4

*U.S. ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.*,  
649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 3, 5, 6, 8

*U.S. ex rel. Jones v. Collegiate Funding Servs.*,  
No. 07cv290, 2010 WL 5572825 (E.D. Va. Sept. 21, 2010).....7

*U.S. ex rel. Lockey v. City of Dallas*,  
Civ. A. No. 3:11-cv-354-O, 2013 WL 268371 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2013).....8

*U.S. ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
No. 1:08cv10368, 2011 WL 3208007 (D. Mass., July 27, 2011).....7

*U.S. ex rel. Nunnally v. W. Calcasieu Cameron Hosp.*,  
519 F. App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2013) .....22

*U.S. ex rel. Patel v. Catholic Health Initiatives*,  
312 F. Supp. 3d 584, 596 (S.D. Tex. 2018) .....20

*U.S. ex rel. Rafizadeh v. Cont'l Common, Inc.*,  
553 F.3d 869 (5th Cir. 2008) .....21

*U.S. ex rel. Ramseyer v. Century Healthcare Corp.*,  
90 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 1

*Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius*,  
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*U.S. ex rel. Repko v. Guthrie Clinic, P.C.*,  
No. 3:04CV1556, 2011 WL 3875987 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2011), aff'd, 490 F.  
App'x 502 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 7, 8, 9

*Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.*,  
252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) .....3

*U.S. ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.*,  
759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014) .....5, 15

*U.S. ex rel. Solomon v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
878 F.3d 139 (5th Cir. 2017) .....9

*U.S. ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn*,  
14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....9

*U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*,  
735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013) .....22

*U.S. ex rel. Stinson v. Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A.*,  
944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir.1991) .....6

*U.S. ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*,  
125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) .....4

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
524 U.S. 51 (1968) ..... 10, 11

*U.S. ex rel. Walner v. NorthShore Univ. Healthsystem*,  
660 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....23

**Statutes, Regulations & Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....*passim*

42 U.S.C.A. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(B) ..... 12, 13

42 C.F.R. 411.357(c)..... 14, 16

U.S.C. § 1395nn..... 13

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)..... 1, 5, 6

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)..... 10

31 U.S.C. § 3730 *et seq.*.....4

42 U.S.C. §1320a-7b(b)(2)..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(1) ..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(1)(A)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(e)(2) ..... 14, 15, 16

84 Fed. Reg. 55766, 55790 (October 17, 2019) .....20

California Unfair Competition Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et seq. ....24

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Young et al., *A Census of Actively Licensed Physicians in the United States, 2016*,  
JOURNAL OF MED. REGULATION, June 2017 .....3

Wall Street Journal, “*Behind the Numbers: Medicare Unmasked*” .....6

<http://www.amga.org>.....7

<https://www.mgma.com> .....7

PHYSICIANS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE, UPDATED PHYSICIAN PRACTICE ACQUISITION  
STUDY: NATIONAL AND REGIONAL CHANGES IN PHYSICIAN EMPLOYMENT  
2012-2018 (February 2019). .....3
